may be issued and sold notwithstanding any limitations contained in the charter of the city of Minneapolis or in any laws of this state describing or fixing any limit upon the bonded indebtedness of the city, and the full faith and credit of such city at all times shall be pledged for the payment of any such bonds issued under this act and for the payment of the principal and interest thereon.

- Sec. 4. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of the governing body of the park and recreation board of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Sec. 5. PUBLIC HEARINGS. In the event the governing body of the park and recreation department of the city of Minneapolis determines that a substantial change in the location of any parkway is necessary or advisable it shall hold public hearings and publish notice of such hearings in a newspaper of general circulation in the city of Minneapolis at least 14 days prior to such hearing. No final decision involving the change of location of a parkway shall be made until such hearings have been held.

Approved May 19, 1971.

## CHAPTER 406—S.F.No.1410

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; employment of minors on licensed premises; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; EMPLOYMENT OF MINORS; RESTRICTIONS. No "on-sale" place of business shall be permitted to have swinging doors or opaque windows. All sales shall be made in full view of the public. Every licensee shall be responsible for the conduct of his place of business and for conditions of sobriety and order therein. No licensee shall keep, possess, or operate, or permit the keeping, possession, or operation of, on the licensed premises, or in any room adjoining the licensed premises, any slot machine, dice, or any gambling device or apparatus, nor permit any gambling therein, nor permit the licensed premises or any room

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

in the same, or in any adjoining building, directly or indirectly under its control to be used as a resort for prostitutes or other disorderly persons. No person under 21 years of age shall be employed in any rooms constituting the place in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "on-sale", except that persons under 21 years of age may be employed as musicians or to perform the duties of a busboy or dishwashing services in places defined as a restaurant or hotel or motel serving food in rooms in which intoxicating liquors are sold at retail "on-sale". No pool table or billiard table shall be kept or used in any "on-sale" premises except a club.

Became law without governor's signature.

Filed May 20, 1971.

## CHAPTER 407—S.F.No.53

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association in the city of Mankato, and membership in the public employees police and fire fund.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. MANKATO, CITY OF; POLICE AND FIRE FUND. Subdivision 1. Contributions of members of the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association in the city of Mankato to their respective funds shall be determined as a percent of payroll not less than the percent of payroll which public employees governed by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 353.51 to 353.59 contribute in accordance with the provisions of those sections and the federal old age and survivor insurance act.
- Subd. 2. The minimum obligation of the city of Mankato in respect to the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association therein shall be determined and provided in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 69.71 to 69.77, except that the normal cost shall be computed as a percentage of the compensation paid only to members of any such association.
- Subd. 3. Commencing in the year 1980, in addition to the minimum obligation required by subdivision 2 of this section, the city of Mankato shall provide additional financing to the policemen's relief association and the firemen's relief association therein, suffi-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.